PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71 UDC 336.748.12(38)
Received: 17 October 2012. DOI: 10.2298/PAN1301051A
Original scientific paper

Nicholas Apergis | The Stylized Facts of Greek

it " Inflation: New Evidence on
;r:f)irgis@unipi.gr Pe rSiStence

Summary: This paper contributes to the existing empirical literature of inflation
persistence by providing results on the level of inflation persistence for the
Greek economy using an inflation series on both the aggregated and the dis-
aggregated level. The empirical findings reveal substantial homogeneity across
sectors as well as across price indices. These results suggest a very moderate
Paper by invitation degree of inflation persistence for both aggregate and disaggregate price indi-
ces. The results point to the need to account for the presence of a structural
break typically related to the “Maastricht effect’; and entailed a structural in-
crease in the persistence measure, though the average level of inflation de-
clined. This could be a piece of evidence that although the monetary compo-
nent of inflation in Greece was neutralized due to the implementation of the
monetary policy by a central monetary authority, other idiosyncratic characteris-
tics of the Greek inflation contribute to this persistent structure of the inflation
series.

The author wishes o express his Key words: Inflation, Persistence, Aggregate and disaggregate prices,

gratitude on the Hellenic Observatory, Greece.
London School of Economics that

provided financial assistance for the
completion of this paper. JEL: E31.

The study of inflation is of fundamental importance since it can have far-reaching
implications for the economy both in terms of economic efficiency and wealth distri-
bution. Moreover, this is reflected in the mandate of many monetary authorities to
maintain price stability. Such central bank institutions pay special attention to the
development of tools enabling them to better understand and monitor the properties
of inflation dynamics.

A better understanding of the inflation process is important from a broader
policy standpoint. In particular, for policy makers it is useful to know the degree to
which inflation has been driven by common factors that affect all sectors in the econ-
omy as opposed to sector-specific factors related to domestic aggregate demand-
supply conditions. Inflation is also costly. High inflation results in a redistribution of
wealth from those with fixed incomes to those with flexible incomes (from lenders to
borrowers) and reduces real returns on savings and investments. The characteristics
driving inflation dynamics vary depending either on the time horizon or on the char-
acteristics of a particular sector in the economy. Over the short-run, the structure of
the consumption basket plays an important role for inflation. Thus, for given price
shocks, inflation is expected to be higher in countries with higher energy and food
price shares in the consumer basket. Over the long-run, factors, such as convergence
of price levels across countries become a more important driving force.



52

Nicholas Apergis

At the same time, inflation in Greece, a variable that crucially characterizes
the international competitiveness of the economy, is one of the most important topics
in the “policy dialogue” between country authorities and the International Monetary
Fund. This is especially the case for an economy with weak international competi-
tiveness as well as weak institutions and capacity, making it particularly difficult to
control inflation. Although the Greek economy has enjoyed, over the last 10 years
solid economic growth, and after a period of low inflationary pressures, the economy
is now experiencing inflationary pressures caused by higher commodity prices,
which are mainly due to the lack of strong competitive forces in particular sectors in
the economy as well as to high indirect taxes imposed through the agreement of the
country with the IMF and the European Union supportive lending programme.
Moreover, Greece cannot sustain inflation above its euro partners, since its interna-
tional trade volume is heavily affected by inflation differentials between the country
and those partners.

This study is organized as follows. Section 1 reviews the literature on inflation
persistence, while Section 2 describes the methodology associated with the testing of
inflation persistence. Section 3 provides a description of Greek inflation characteris-
tics with Section 4 describing the data set and the empirical analysis. Finally, Section
5 concludes the paper.

1. Definitions and Literature

In the literature of inflation, as inflation persistence is defined the tendency of infla-
tion to converge at a slow pace to the central bank’s inflation goal, following various
other shocks. This property of inflation seems important for many reasons, including
forecasting. The phenomenon of inflation persistence assists the analysis of cross-
country inflation differentials by helping distinguish between structural and shock-
induced inflation differentials. Monetary authorities can entirely control the inflation
rate in the long-run, implementing the proper monetary policy, but they can not en-
tirely direct the short-run inflation rate towards the desirable inflation target, as mis-
cellaneous macroeconomic shocks will temporarily incite the inflation divergence
from the inflation target of the central bank. Thereby, it is highly important for the
monetary authorities to know the speed with which the inflation rate returns to its
long-run equilibrium level after a disturbance as an inflation process that exhibits
persistence analogous to that of a random walk calls for more cautious monetary pol-
icy than if persistence were low.

Recent developments in the literature of inflation persistence argue that this
phenomenon should not be necessarily considered as a time-invariant phenomenon.
The literature argues that changes in the level of credibility of the central bank’s
commitment to attain its policy objectives should have an effect on the relative im-
portance of forward-looking and backward-looking terms in inflation models, such as
the New-Keynesian-Phillips-Curve (John Taylor 1998; Thomas Sargent 1999).
Timothty Cogley and Sargent (2001) add to the discussion by claiming that such
changes in inflation persistence are capable of explaining policy mistakes leading to
high inflation rates, while the concept of persistence is important per se since it de-
termines how important is the approach of the New Keynesian Phillips curve for ex-

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

plaining price stickiness. The implications of such models have to do with the impact
on the level of inflation persistence. Without the hypothesis of persistence, then time-
invariance implies that high inflation persistence trends need not be an intrinsic fea-
ture of economies (Michael Bordo and Anna Schwartz 1999; Marvin Goodfriend and
Robert King 2001; Luca Benati 2003; Christopher Erceg and Andrews Levin 2003).

Many researchers have concluded that high inflation persistence is a “stylized
fact” in industrial economies, while the alternative viewpoint is that the degree of
inflation persistence is not an inherent structural characteristic of industrial econo-
mies, but rather varies with the stability and transparency of the monetary policy re-
gime. Robert B. Barsky (1987) finds that U.S. inflation persistence was very high
from 1960-1979, but was much lower from 1947-1959. Mark Evans and Paul
Wachtel (1993) estimate a Markov-switching model for U.S. inflation and find that
the series was generated by a low-persistence regime over the periods 1953-1967 and
1983-1993, but it was generated by a random-walk process over the period 1968-
1982.

Moreover, the literature has attempted to measure empirically the characteris-
tics of inflation persistence time-invariance. Studies by Barsky (1987), Evans and
Wachtel (1993), William Brainard and George Perry (2000), Federico Ravenna
(2000), Taylor (2000), Cogley and Sargent (2001), Chang-Jin Kim, Charles Nelson,
and Jeremy M. Piger (2001), James H. Stock (2001), Benati (2003), Andrew T.
Levin and Piger (2004), Gerald O’Reilly and Kirk Whelan (2004) and Frederic
Pivetta and Ricardo Reis (2007) provide mixed results on inflation persistence, rais-
ing a debate about the constancy of inflation persistence along with changes in the
monetary policy environment. Moreover, Pivetta and Reis (2007) and Stock and
Mark W. Watson (2007) show that inflation persistence in the U.S. has not changed
over the last 30 to 40 years, while two very recent studies by Zorica Mladenovi¢ and
Aleksandra Nojkovi¢ (2012) who measure inflation persistence for a number of Cen-
tral and Southeastern countries and by Slok K. Sek and Wai M. Har (2012) who re-
port evidence that inflation persistence gets more moderated in inflation targeting
regimes, also contribute to the literature.

Levin and Piger (2004) estimate an AutoRegressive (AR) model allowing for
structural breaks in the mean of the inflation process and re-estimate the model with-
out considering any shifts in the central bank’s inflation target, i.e. without any struc-
tural break. They do that because they argue that a chunk of the inflation persistence
may be related to ignoring structural breaks in the mean inflation, which may reflect
changes in central banks’ inflation target over time. In other words, the restriction of
not allowing structural breaks may result in misleadingly high inflation parameter
estimates. Without accounting for possible breaks they find a persistence parameter
for the U.S. GDP deflator spanning the period 1984-2003. Once they allow for a
structural break, the persistence parameter falls sharply. Lucas Bilke (2004) makes
use of disaggregated CPI time series to analyze the dynamics of French inflation. He
first estimates inflation persistence by using the erratic hypothesis of a stable mean
and finds that inflation persistence is strong, being unable to reject the hypothesis of
a unit root for overall CPI, industrial goods and services. However, when allowing
for a structural break in the mid-eighties, inflation persistence dramatically decreases
in every case.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

53



54

Nicholas Apergis

Maarten Dossche and Gerdie Everaert (2005) argue that in most of the empiri-
cal studies inflation is found to exhibit high to very high persistence over the post
WWII period, possibly because these studies ignore the fact that the data generating
process of inflation consists of a number of distinct components, each of them exhib-
iting its own level of persistence. They follow a structural time series approach to
model the data generating process of inflation in the euro area and the U.S. using
quarterly data from 1970 to 2003 and display that if these components are taken into
account, intrinsic inflation persistence is found to be lower than the persistence of a
random walk.

Todd E. Clark (2003), and Stephen Cecchetti and Guy Debelle (2004) suggest
that the use of disaggregate price series can strengthen the diagnosis of overall infla-
tion persistence. Peter Lunnemann and Tia Matha (2004) using disaggregate price
indices from the Harmonized Index of Consumer Prices (HICP), study the degree of
inflation persistence in the EU15, the euro area and its member states and show that
most disaggregate inflation series such as, durables and services are characterized by
a low to moderate degree of persistence. In addition, they find support for a positive
aggregation effect, i.e. aggregate inflation exhibits a larger degree of inflation persis-
tence than the weighted average of the disaggregate series, thus the aggregate infla-
tion series, which is characterized by persistence close to that of a random walk
process, is primarily contingent on the properties of its most persistent components.

George Hondroyiannis and Sofia Lazaretou (2004) study the inflation persis-
tence in Greece spanning the period 1975 to 2003 and employ two empirical meth-
odologies to estimate inflation persistence, namely a univariate autoregressive (AR)
modelling and a second generation random coefficient modelling. They find that in-
flation persistence was high during the inflationary period and the first six years of
the disinflationary period, while it started to decline after 1997, when inflationary
expectations seem to have been stabilised, and thus, monetary policy was effective at
reducing inflation.

Mladenovi¢ and Nojkovi¢ (2012) find that the primary factors for detecting in-
flation persistence in a large number of Central and Southeastern countries are both
the mechanics of real gross wages and a real broad measure of money supply, while
Sek and Har (2012) provide empirical support to the evidence that the performance
of inflation-targeting regime in three East-Asian economies is characterized by low
levels of inflation persistence, thus, exemplified the importance of such a regime for
those countries experienced high levels of both mean and volatility inflation persis-
tence.

This paper contributes to the existing empirical literature of inflation persis-
tence by providing results on the level of inflation persistence for the Greek economy
using an inflation series on both the aggregated and the disaggregated level.

2. The Methodology of Testing for Inflation Persistence

In terms of the empirical analysis, the first part of this study makes use of measures
of persistence that are based on univariate models of inflation. In this manner, the
persistence results relate to the absorption of a shock. This type of analysis has the
merit of providing valid results on persistence and constitutes a useful initial step in

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

the collection of information on the persistence of inflation series. Accordingly, we
will make use of two different measures of inflation persistence on the basis of such
univariate models, namely, the sum of the autoregressive coefficients and the half-
life indicator. The measures of persistence are based on the following equation:

p
T = Mo + g D+ p ey + ZojAme; + & M
i=1

where Dy allows for the presence of a structural break in the intercept to avoid spuri-
ous overestimation of the level of inflation persistence (Phillipe Perron 1989; Levin
and Piger 2004). This break takes the form of a permanent shift; thus, assuming a
break occurs at date T, then D; =0 for t < T and 1 for t > T. In such a dynamic equa-
tion, a shift in the mean can be considered as a permanent shock to the inflation
process. The above equation implies the swiftness of the movement to reach the new
mean, following the presence of a break, is a function of p, which represents the de-
gree of inflation persistence. This characteristic of the autoregressive process points a
sluggish adjustment to permanent shifts in the monetary goal (Erceg and Levin
2003). It also yields that intercept breaks are considered as adequate tools to model
temporary trending patterns observed in some inflation series, i.e. periods of defla-
tion.

Therefore, the first measure of inflation persistence is the parameter p. This
parameter also corresponds to the sum of the coefficients of the lagged dependent
variables, when the equation is given in an autoregressive (AR) form. This parameter
also captures important characteristics of the impulse response function. This func-
tion characterizes the pattern of absorption of shocks hitting the inflation process
over time. In other words, the cumulative effect of a shock on inflation is given by 1 /
(1-p). Therefore, the higher the value of p, the higher the cumulative impact of the
shock on inflation. If the economy displays various different patterns of shocks dy-
namics, then the economy could absorb shocks more rapidly. In such a case, the
measure of persistence is referred to the relative size of the overall effect of a shock
on inflation, rather than providing information on the relative timing of shock ab-
sorption.

3. The Pattern of Greek Inflation

Figure 1 depicts three inflation series, i.e. CPI, GDP deflator and Core inflation, over
the period 1981 through 2009, except for the definition of the core inflation where
the sample spans the period 1989-2009. The figure presents the various phases of the
Greek inflation experience for the period post of 1980. As it can be observed, the
three inflation rates tend to move roughly in a parallel fashion. In addition, the infla-
tion series experienced the following two distinct phases: prior and post the early 90s
period.

In particular, in the 1990s, special attention was paid towards controlling the
large fiscal deficit and lowering the high inflation rate as serious efforts to meet the
criteria of the new European currency programme were made. In particular, spanning
1991-1994, a tight monetary policy, a tight fiscal policy and a slower devaluation of

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

55



56

Nicholas Apergis

the exchange rate were the key factors that helped Greece to exhibit for the first time
after approximately 20 years single-digit inflation rates. At that point, experts be-
lieved that private-sector confidence in the government's anti-inflation policies had
been boosted, making future reductions in the inflation rate very likely. This conver-
gence programme for meeting the Maastricht criteria continued until 1998 when the
drachma joined the European Exchange Rate Mechanism (ERM). Thereafter, infla-
tion remained at very low levels until 2009.

4. Empirical Analysis
4.1 Data

The empirical analysis uses data on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) with 1995 as the
base year (1995=100). Data spans the period 1981 to 2009. In addition, disaggre-
gated (sectoral) data was also obtained for the CPI inflation measure. The index is
Laspeyres chained. Data come from the Datastream database and are based on a
quarterly basis. Finally, we employ the RATS 6.1 software to serve the goals of our
empirical analysis.

4.2 Unit Root Testing (Identifying a Break)

Since Perron (1989), there has been widespread interest in allowing for structural
breaks when carrying out unit root tests (Anindya Banerjee, Robin L. Lumsdaine,
and Stock 1992; Eric Zivot and Donald W. K. Andrews 1992; Perron 1997). This
complicates unit root testing because: (i) ignoring breaks greatly reduces the power
of standard unit root tests, (ii) the break date may or may not been known a priori
and “data mining” to choose the break date biases test results, and (iii) some unit root
test procedures (Zivot and Andrews 1992) allow for a break only under the alterna-
tive hypothesis. That is, they test the null hypothesis of a unit root with no break
against the alternative hypothesis of (mean or trend) stationarity with a break. This
approach proves invalid for analysts who are interested in questions about the pres-
ence unit roots as well as structural breaks. Thus, it is natural to extend unit root tests
to allow for breaks. This approach to unit root testing has the major advantage of
allowing for a break(s) under both the null and the alternative hypotheses. Turning
now to a case where the break date is unknown, we consider a unit root test criterion
for identifying the unknown break date. This is the min-t criterion proposed by Zivot
and Andrews (1992). We investigate the one-break procedure here. The one-break
min-t LM unit root test statistics is denoted as follows:

’E(}\.AL): inf TaAL(}"))

LEA )

where to AL 1 is the t statistics on X¢; in equation:
Ay=p+ o x¢p + d* D(DUM), 1 + do*( DUM)r+ et ®)

where y is the price index, Ay denotes inflation rates, T is the total number of obser-
vations and A is the portion of the sample before the break occurs. The dummy vari-

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

able DUMAT is zero for the first AT observations and one thereafter, while a “spike”
dummy D (DUMAT) is also used to capture the effect of a level shift break under the
null hypothesis of a unit root. The coefficient d1 determines the size of the level
shift. The coefficient d2 determines the size of the spike dummy shift and A is the
15% trimmed sample. The min-t criterion is used to estimate the break date, AAL.

Table 1 reports the results of the structural break analysis for the case of inter-
cept showing the date of a significant break for Greece. The test estimates that most
of the breaks occur around the period 1992-1993. In other words, an “EMU effect” or
better a “Maastricht Treaty effect” seems to be in place. Thus, we reject the null hy-
pothesis of the unit root for inflation, i.e. inflations are I(0) processes, at the 1% sig-
nificance level. Although the dates vary accordingly to the definition of inflation,
they point out that these breaks typically occur at the beginning of 90s and appear to
correspond with the sign of the Maastricht Treaty in 1992. In other words, an EMU
effect seems to play a substantial role here. Finally, the fact that a break point was
identified will help us to avoid overestimation of the persistence parameter p in the
event that such a break is present in the variables under investigation. In addition, the
results deliver a clear finding of a change in inflation, which is mostly related to a
major change in the conduct of monetary policy environment, a result supported by
other studies for other economies (Stock and Watson 2007).

Next, we run a joint test for the presence of a break in all the parameters of the
equation of persistence, conditional on the presence of a break in the intercept. In
other words, this is an overall stability test. Thus, we perform a Chow test for the
presence of a structural break in all of the AR coefficients, where the parameters are
allowed to break at the same date as the intercept (as above). The reported results in
Table 2 support the absence for any need to worry about any instability.

A common approach in the empirical literature (Nicoletta Batini and Edward
Nelson 2001; Hondroyiannis and Lazaretou 2004; Levin and Piger 2004) for model-
ing inflation persistence is to estimate the univariate autoregressive (AR) model de-

p

fined above. Let the persistence parameter p= Zaf measuring the slugginess with
i=1

which the inflation series responds to shocks. An AR(p) process can be written as

vl -a L - a,l’ - — a,L”y = u: and is stationary if all the p roots of the polyno-

p
mial equation ®(L)=0 are greater than one in absolute value and Zai < 1. There-
i=1
fore, inflation persistence can be measured as the sum of the estimated AR coeffi-
cients (Andrews and Young-Jae H. Chen 1994; Jeff Fuhrer and George Moore 1995;

p

Pivetta and Reis 2004). Thus if Z ai: = 1, then inflation persistence almost follows a
i=1

random walk and the best way for the monetary authorities to herald the next infla-

tion rate is to observe the current. Note that p=1, if the data-generating process has a

unit root, whereas |p| < 1, if the data-generating process is stationary. To obtain an

estimate of p, an AR lag order must be chosen for each inflation series. With a

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

57



58

Nicholas Apergis

maximum lag length of p=4 and based on the Akaike Information Criterion, we
choose a particular lag order for each series that is reported in Table 3. The results
are reported under both the absence of a break date and with the presence of a break
date.

In order to determine the number of breaks in our sample, we also test for the
case of multiple breaks using the test proposed by Jushan Bai and Perron (1998). We
first look at the max FT (M, q) test to see if at least a structural break exists. In this
study, the maximum number of breaks (/) is chosen to be 4. The estimated sup F(/)
tests are:

GDP deflator: sup F(1)=39.87, sup F(2)=48.73, sup F(3)=57.65 and sup F(4) =65.68.
CPI = sup F(1)=44.15, sup F(2)=45.92, sup F(3)=52.38 and sup F(4)=62.81. (4)
Core = sup F(1)=46.14, sup F(2) =49.12, sup F(3)=49.98 and sup F(4)=53.44.

Only at the first lag the estimates are all significant at the 1% level; thus, the series
appears to have one structural break. Based on the above statistics we can spot the
break point between 1992 and 1993. For each inflation series for which a structural
break in intercept was found to be statistically significant at the 5%, we perform a
Chow test for the presence of a structural break in the persistence parameter at the
same break date (Table 4).

The Chow test results show that the F values along with their corresponding p-
values do exceed their critical values at the 1% significance level. These results im-
ply that there is a structural change before and after the period of the Maastricht
Treaty.

4.3 Half-Life Indicator Results

Due to the potential limitations of the parameter p, we also make use of the half-life
indicator (HL). This indicator measures the number of periods during which a tempo-
rary shock displays more than half of its initial impact to the process of inflation. In
this manner, this indicator is related to the impulse response function of the inflation
process. This indicator implies that the test is based on whether the impulse response
function is below 0.5 at a particular period after the shock. If this is the case, then we
should continue decrementing this number of the period until we find the point at
which the impulse response function is above 0.5. This indicator provides useful
complementary information to the results provided by the p parameter. Thus, com-
bining the two indicators we can reduce the risk of foregoing entirely all relevant
information pertaining to the differences in the shape of the impulse response func-
tion. The results are reported in Table 5.

The results of Table 5 are very close to those reported above, indicating the
low persistence. These results imply that the impact of a shock to the inflation proc-
ess is already halved within the first quarter (when the value of the indicator is equal
to one), indicating that inflation remained at low levels throughout the entire period
under examination. Moreover, the half-live indicator confirms that persistence is low
for the CPI measure.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

4.4 Inflation Persistence without a Break

This part reports results for the persistence parameter p. These results are reported in
Table 6. The results are reported for various inflation categories. In addition, this
present study makes use of aggregated as well as disaggregated inflation time series.
Clark (2003), and Cecchetti and Debelle (2004) argue that making use of sectoral
inflation series strengthens the diagnosis of overall inflation. A study by Lunnemann
and Matha (2004) also reach similar conclusions, however all of those studies do not
include any break in their analysis. By contrast, this is a novelty in our work. Table 6
also reports the lag order used in each case based on the Akaike Information crite-
rion.

The results in Table 6 suggest a moderate degree of inflation persistence in the
majority of disaggregated indices. Durable goods tend to be relatively more persis-
tence than other indices. Moreover, our results do not confirm the fact that aggregate
inflation exhibits a higher degree of persistence than the disaggregated indices. The
fact that price inflation is not necessarily more persistent at the aggregate level than
at the disaggregated level is a feature that contrasts sharply with the conventional
wisdom as well as with the evidence reported in Jean Boivin, Marc Giannoni, and
Ilian Mihov (2007) for the United States. Moreover, the alignment between aggre-
gate and disaggregated persistence contrasts also with the view of Filippo Altissimo,
Benoit Mojon, and Paolo Zaffaroni (2007), who claim that persistence in aggregate
inflation may reflect an aggregation bias due to the high degree of heterogeneity in
the persistence of the disaggregated components of the price index.

Our results display that the support to the above fact is mixed, depending on
the definition of the disaggregated index under investigation. With respect to the CPI
index, 35 items out of 97 are falling within the range between 0.70 and 0.50, 35 items
out of 97 are falling within the range between 0.49 and 0.40, while the remaining 27
items are falling within the range between 0.39 and 0.30. These empirical findings
provide little evidence of a high degree of inflation persistence, but rather the major-
ity of the disaggregated series are characterized by a low to moderate degree of per-
sistence. Nevertheless, the estimated parameters vary substantially across disaggre-
gated items. Moreover, the lowest persistence is shown in items related to food,
vegetables, clothing and footwear since they are largely affected by either seasonality
of harvesting or by the end of season sales. By contrast, items related to housing and
equipments display a relatively high degree of persistence. Table 7 reports break
dates at the sectoral level. The results point out that those dates are very similar to
those reached above at the aggregate level. More specifically, sectoral level break
dates appear to be impressively concentrated around the same break date.

Next, under the presence of a break, persistence was estimated before and af-
ter the Maastricht event. Table 8 reports the prior and post Maastricht persistent
measures for the aggregate inflation indices.

The results in Table 8 denote that Greek inflation displays a small shift (up-
wards) in persistence prior and post the Maastricht Treaty event regarding all three
alternative inflation definitions. Our results seem to be in line with those reached by
Hondroyiannis and Lazaretou (2004) for the case of Greece as well as by Levin and
Piger (2004), and Cogley and Argia Sbordone (2008) for the case of a sample of in-

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

59



60

Nicholas Apergis

dustrialized economies. They are also in line with those reached by Benati (2008)
regarding the fact that inflation persistence depends closely on the effectiveness of a
nominal anchor for monetary policy. Although the implementation of the monetary
policy by a central monetary authority (the ECB) was expected to have lowered not
only the mean of inflation but also its persistence, the results in Table 8 support that
some other factors, i.e. fiscal or demographic, could have contributed to such an up-
ward movement in the Greek inflation persistence (Zaffaroni 2004). They are, how-
ever, in contrast to those reached by Taylor (2000), Batini and Nelson (2001) and
Sbordone (2002) for the cases of the U.S. and the U.K.

Next, this section investigates persistence estimates at sectoral level before
and after the corresponding break dates. In the sectoral persistence results prior- and
post the break data, reported in Table 9, the sector aggregates can be split into main
categories: services and industrial goods in the first, and food and energy prices in
the second. Inflation persistence measures included in the first category display
higher values over the post break date period, while those included in the second
category exhibit lower values over the same period. According to Baudry et al.
(2004), these findings imply that the categories of disaggregated indices that display
higher inflation persistent values are those sectors with the largest component that
looks backward.

5. Conclusions

This study analysed the degree of inflation persistence in Greece through the CPI
index and using classical methods to estimate univariate AR models of inflation over
the period 1981-2009. Thanks to the use of highly disaggregated time series, the dy-
namics of Greek inflation could be clearly analyzed. In particular, the empirical find-
ings revealed substantial homogeneity across sectors as well as across price indices.
These results also suggested a very moderate degree of inflation persistence for both
aggregate and disaggregate price indices. For the majority of alternative price indices
the inflation persistence measures were estimated to be within the range of 0.50-0.70.
In addition, we found support (at least for the majority of sectoral indices) for an ag-
gregation effect in the sense of aggregate inflation exhibiting a greater degree of in-
flation persistence than the disaggregated series. In addition, our results pointed to
the need to account for the presence of a structural break. The break was typically
related to the “Maastricht effect”; and entailed a structural increase in the persistence
measure, though the average level of inflation declined. The timing of this regime
shift is highly suggestive of a link between monetary policy regimes and the persis-
tence of inflation. Moreover, this could be a piece of evidence that although the
monetary component of inflation in Greece was neutralized due to the implementa-
tion of the monetary policy by a central monetary authority (this new monetary re-
gime could imply a relatively stable level of inflation in the long-run), other idiosyn-
cratic characteristics of the Greek inflation, such as non-competitive forces in many
sectors in the economy as well as public deficits, could have contributed to this per-
sistent structure of the inflation series. Nevertheless, the omission of such a break
could affect substantially the results, leading to invalid measurements of inflation
persistence.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

Finally, with regard to individual indices, the empirical results displayed that
services and industrial goods were characterized by higher persistence measures than
food and energy prices. These findings could insinuate that the categories of disag-
gregated indices that display higher inflation persistent values are those sectors with
the largest component that looks backward.

A number of extensions could be envisaged. First, extending the framework of
the empirical analysis to a multivariate analysis, which could enhance the robustness
of our empirical findings, could control for a number of events. This would also en-
able us to analyze the extent to which shifts in monetary policy regimes could influ-
ence the dynamic behaviour of inflation. Finally, we could also apply these tech-
niques to structural models of wage and price settings, thereby, enabling us to disen-
tangle the extent to which estimates of inflation persistence can be confounded by
occasional shifts in the monetary policy regime.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

61



62

Nicholas Apergis

References

Altissimo, Filippo, Benoit Mojon, and Paolo Zaffaroni. 2007. “Fast Micro and Slow
Macro: Can Aggregation Explain the Persistence of Inflation?” Federal Reserve Bank
of Chicago Working Paper 07-02.

Andrews, Donald W. K., and Chen H. Young-Jae. 1994. “Approximately Median-
Unbiased Estimation of Autoregressive Models.” Journal of Business and Economic
Statistics, 12: 187-204.

Bai, Jushan, and Pierre Perron. 1998. “Estimating and Testing Linear Models with Multiple
Structural Changes.” Econometrica, 66: 47-78.

Banerjee, Anindya, Robin L. Lumsdaine, and James Stock. 1992. “Recursive and
Sequential Tests of the Unit Root and Trend-Break Hypothesis: Theory and
International Evidence.” Journal of Business and Economic Statistics, 10: 271-287.

Barsky, Robert B. 1987. “The Fisher Hypothesis and the Forecastability and Persistence of
Inflation.” Journal of Monetary Economics, 19: 3-24.

Batini, Nicoletta, and Edward Nelson. 2001. “The Lag from Monetary Policy Actions to
Inflation: Friedman Revisited.” International Finance, 4: 381-400.

Baudry, Leurent, Herve Le Bihan, Patrick Sevestre, and Sylvie Tarrieu. 2004. “Price
Rigidity in France: Evidence from Consumer Micro-Data.” European Central Bank
Working Paper 384.

Benati, Luca. 2003. “Investigating Inflation Persistence across Monetary Regimes.” Bank of
England Working Paper 291.

Benati, Luca. 2008. “Investigating Inflation Persistence across Monetary Regimes.”
Quarterly Journal of Economics, 123: 1005-1060.

Bilke, Lucas. 2004. “Stylized Facts on Inflation Regimes and Economic Policy in France
1972-2003.” Unpublished.

Boivin, Jean, Marc Giannoni, and Ilian Mihov. 2007. “Sticky Prices and Monetary Policy:
Evidence from Disaggregated US Data.” National Bureau of Economic Research
Working Paper 12824.

Bordo, Michael, and Anna Schwartz. 1999. “Under What Circumstances, Past and Present,
Have International Rescues of Countries in Financial Distress been Successful?”
Journal of International Money and Finance, 18: 683-708.

Brainard, William, and George Perry. 2000. “Making Policy in a Changing World.” In
Economic Events, Ideas, and Policies: The 1960s and After, ed. George Perry and
James Tobin, 43-69. Washington, DC: Brookings Institution.

Cecchetti, Stephen, and Guy Debelle. 2004. “Has the Inflation Process Changed?” Bank for
International Settlements Working Paper 185.

Clark, Todd E. 2003. “Disaggregate Evidence on the Persistence of Consumer Price
Inflation.” Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City Working Paper 03-11.

Cogley, Timothy, and Thomas Sargent. 2001. “Evolving Post-World War II US Inflation
Dynamics.” NBER Macroeconomics Annual 2001, 16: 331-372.

Cogley, Timothy, and Argia Sbordone. 2008. “Trend Inflation, Indexation, and Inflation
Persistence in the New Keynesian Phillips Curve.” American Economic Review, 98:
2101-2126.

Dossche, Maarten, and Gerdie Everaert. 2005. “Measuring Inflation Persistence: A
Structural Time Series Approach.” National Bank of Belgium Working Paper 70.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

Erceg, Christopher, and Andrews Levin. 2003. “Imperfect Credibility and Inflation
Persistence.” Journal of Monetary Economics, 50: 915-944.

Evans, Mark, and Paul Wachtel. 1993. “Inflation Regimes and the Sources of Inflation
Uncertainty.” Journal of Money, Credit and Banking, 25: 475-511.

Fuhrer, Jeff, and George Moore. 1995. “Inflation Persistence.” Quarterly Journal of
Economics, 110: 103-124.

Goodfriend, Marvin, and Robert King. 2001. “The Case for Price Stability.” National
Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 8423.

Hondroyiannis, George, and Sofia Lazaretou. 2004. “Inflation Persistence during Periods
of Structural Change: An Assessment Using Greek Data.” European Central Bank
Working Paper 370.

Kim, Chang-Jin, Charles Nelson, and Jeremy M. Piger. 2001. “The Less-Volatile U.S.
Economy: A Bayesian Investigation of Timing, Breadth, and Potential Explanations.”
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis Working Paper 2001-016.

Levin, Andrew T., and Jeremy Piger. 2004. “Is Inflation Persistence Intrinsic in Industrial
Economies?” European Central Bank Working Paper 334.

Lunnermann, Peter, and Tia Matha. 2004. “How Persistent is Disaggregate Inflation? An
Analysis Across EU15 Countries and HICP Sub-Indices.” European Central Bank
Working Paper 1485.

Mladenovié, Zorica, and Aleksandra Nojkovié. 2012. “Inflation Persistence in Central and
Southeastern Europe: Evidence from Univariate and Structural Time Series
Approaches.” Panoeconomicus, 2: 235-266.

O’Reilly, Gerald, and Kirk Whelan. 2004. “Has Euro-Area Inflation Persistence Changes
Over Time?” European Central Bank Working Paper 335.

Perron, Phillipe. 1997. “Further Evidence on Breaking Trend Functions in Macroeconomic
Variables.” Journal of Econometrics, 80: 355-385.

Perron, Phillipe. 1989. “Testing for a Unit Root in a Time Series with a Changing Mean.”
Journal of Business and Economic Statistics, 8: 153-162.

Pivetta, Frederic, and Ricardo Reis. 2007. “The Persistence of Inflation in the United
States.” Journal of Economic Dynamics and Control, 31: 1326-1358.

Ravenna, Federico. 2000. “The Impact of Inflation Targeting in Canada: A Structural
Analysis.” New York University Manuscript.

Sargent, Thomas. 1999. The Conquest of American Inflation. Princeton: Princeton University
Press.

Sbordone, Argia M. 2002. “Prices and Unit Labour Costs: A New Test of Price Stickiness.”
Journal of Monetary Economics, 49: 265-292.

Sek, Siok K., and Wai M. Har. 2012. “Does Inflation Targeting Work in Emerging East-
Asian Economies?” Panoeconomicus, 5: 599-608.

Stock, James H. 2001. “Comment on Evolving Post-World War II U.S. Inflation Dynamics.”
NBER Macroeconomics Annual 2001, 16: 379-387.

Stock, James H., and Mark W. Watson. 2007. “Why Has Inflation Become Harder to
Forecast?” Journal of Money, Credit and Banking, 39: 3-33.

Taylor, John. 1998. “Monetary Policy Guidelines for Unemployment and Inflation Stability.”
In Inflation, Unemployment, and Monetary Policy, ed. John Taylor and Robert Solow.
Cambridge: MIT Press.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

63



64 Nicholas Apergis

Taylor, John. 2000. “Low-Inflation, Pass-Through, and the Pricing Power of Firms.”
European Economic Review, 44: 1389-1408.

Zaffaroni, Paolo. 2004. “Contemporaneous Aggregation of Linear Dynamic Models in Large
Economies.” Journal of Econometrics, 120: 75-102.

Zivot, Eric, and Donald W. K. Andrews. 1992. “Further Evidence on the Great Crash, the
Oil-Price Shock, and the Unit Root Hypothesis.” Journal of Business and Economic
Statistics, 10: 251-270.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

Appendix

i

&)

Q0

[97]

Source: Datastream.

Figure 1 Inflation Rates: 1981-2009

Table 1 Structural Breaks in the Intercept

Inflation conclusion at 5% t-statistic Break date
CPl inflation .
1 (0) -5.17 1993:2

Notes: Critical value of the T statistic: -6.67.
Source: Own research findings.

Table 2 Structural Break in all AR Parameters Conditional on a Break in Intercept

Inflation Date

CPl inflation 1993:2

Notes: Similar to Table 1.
Source: Own research findings.

Table 3 AIC Lag Order Selection

Number of lags

Inflation Without break With break

CPI 3 3

Notes: The heading “No break” indicates that no structural breaks were included in the model specification; that is AR lag
order selection was performed using the entire sample. The heading “With break” refers to the lag order chosen using a
model that allowed for structural change at the least squares estimate of the break date listed in Table 2.

Source: Own research findings.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

65



66 Nicholas Apergis

Table 4 Testing the Stability of the Persistence Parameter (Conditional on a Structural Break in the
Intercept)

CPI Inflation

1993:2
F=4.95[0.00]

Notes: For each inflation series for which a structural break in intercept was identified at the 5% significance level, this table
reports the F-statistic along with the p-value for the Wald test of the null hypothesis that the persistence parameter p does
not exhibit a structural break for the intercept.

Chow test [p-value]

Source: Own research findings.

Table 5 Half-Life Results

CPI Inflation
5 50 95
1 1 3

Notes: Results in the table report the number of periods in quarters during which an initial shock to the inflation process
continues to display at least 0.5 of its initial impact.
Source: Own research findings.

Table 6 Estimates of the p Parameter (Without a Break)

Inflation measure p estimates Akaike determined lags
All items 0.56 3
Electricity 045 4
Electricity + gas + other fuels 0.48 2
Electricity + gas + solid fuels + heat energy 0.46 2
Energy 047 3
Energy + seasonal food 0.35 3
Energy + unprocessed food 0.36 4
Fresh food and vegetables 0.32 4
Fuels 0.58 3
Goods-food-non alcoholics 0.42 3
Services 0.35 4
Unprocessed food 0.39 4
Unprocessed food & energy 0.42 4
Accompany services 0.52 3
Actual rentals for housing 0.56 2
Alcoholic beverages 0.37 2
Alcoholic beverages + tobacco 0.38 3
Audio visual, photographic, info processing equipment 0.69 3
Beer 0.37 4
Books 0.35 4
Bread and cereals 0.38 3
Canteens 0.39 3
Carpets + other floor coverings 0.38 2
Catering services 0.44 2
Cleaning repair + hire of clothing 0.41 2
Clothing 0.46 3
Clothing and footwear 047 4
Clothing materials 0.45 4
Coffee, tea, cocoa 043 4
Combined passenger transport 0.58 3
Communications 0.40 4
Cultural services 0.67 4
Domestic + household services 0.39 2
Durables for recreation + musical instruments 0.62 3

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence 67

Education 0.67 3
Education + health + social protection 0.52 3
Electrical appliances + products for personal care 0.62 3
Equipment for reception, recording of sound + pictures 0.59 3
Equipment for sport, camping + open air recreation 0.50 4
Food + non alcoholic beverages 0.37 4
Food + alcohol + tobacco 0.36 4
Footwear, including repair 0.47 4
Fruits 0.39 2
Fuel + lubricants for personal transportation equipment 0.65 3
Furnishing + household equipment + routine house maintenance 0.64 4
Furniture + furnishing + carpets + other floor coverings 0.62 3
Furniture + furnishing 0.53 3
Games, toys, hobbies 0.30 3
Gardens, plants, flowers 0.32 2
Garments 0.35 4
Gas 0.57 4
Glassware, tableware, household utensils 0.50 4
Goods, services for routine household maintenance 0.52 3
Goods - services 0.63 3
Hairdressing salons + personal grooming establishments 0.45 4
Health 0.48 4
Household appliances 0.64 3
Household appliances + electrical 0.63 3
Household textiles 0.31 3
Housing, water, electricity, gas, other fuels 0.42 2
Industrial goods 0.55 4
Information processing equipment 0.44 4
Insurance 0.49 3
Insurance connected with the dwelling 0.41 3
Insurance connected with the transportation 0.50 4
Jewelers, clocks, watches 0.45 4
Liquid fuels 0.48 4
Liquid fuels + lubricants for personal transportation equipment 0.67 3
Maintenance repair of personal + transportation equipment 0.58 2
Maintenance + repair of the dwelling 0.47 2
Materials for maintenance + repair of the dwelling 0.68 3
Meat 0.39 4
Medical products, appliances, equipment 0.68 4
Milk, cheese, eggs 0.40 4
Mineral water, soft drinks, fruits, vegetables juices 0.41 3
Miscellaneous printed materials, stationery + drawing materials 0.59 3
Miscellaneous goods and services 0.42 3
Motor cars 0.65 3
Motor cycles and bicycles 0.65 3
Newspapers and periodicals 0.39 2
Newspapers, books, stationery 0.38 3
Non alcoholic beverages 0.43 4
Non durable household goods 0.36 3
Non energy industrial goods 0.45 3
Non energy industrial goods (durables) 0.64 3
Non energy industrial goods (non durables) 0.45 3
Non energy industrial goods (semi durables) 0.43 4
Oil and fats 0.49 2
Operation of personal transport equipment 0.57 4
Other medical products, therapeutic appliances and equipment 0.58 3
Other articles of clothing and clothing accessories 0.41 3
Transport 0.59 3
Transport services 0.35 4
Unprocessed food 0.44 3

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



68

Nicholas Apergis

Vegetables

Water supply

Water supply + miscellaneous services related to the dwelling
Wine

0.36
0.46
0.47
0.40

B ww

Table 7 Estimated Break Dates: Sectoral Level

Source: Own research findings.

Inflation measure Break date
Electricity 1993:2
Electricity + gas + other fuels 1993:2
Electricity + gas + solid fuels + heat energy 1993:2
Energy 1993:3
Energy + seasonal food 1993:2
Energy + unprocessed food 1993:2
Fresh food and vegetables 1993:1
Fuels 1993:3
Goods-food-non alcoholics 1993:3
Services 1993:2
Unprocessed food 1993:2
Unprocessed food & energy 1993:2
Accompany services 1993:3
Actual rentals for housing 1993:1
Alcoholic beverages 1993:3
Alcoholic beverages + tobacco 1993:3
Audio visual, photographic, info processing equipment 1993:2
Beer 1993:2
Books 1993:2
Bread and cereals 1993:3
Canteens 1993:3
Carpets + other floor coverings 1993:2
Catering services 1993:2
Cleaning repair + hire of clothing 1992:4
Clothing 1992:4
Clothing and footwear 1992:4
Clothing materials 1992:4
Coffee, tea, cocoa 1993:3
Combined passenger transport 1993:3
Communications 1993:2
Cultural services 1993:2
Domestic + household services 1993:2
Durables for recreation + musical instruments 1993:3
Education 1993:3
Education + health + social protection 1993:3
Electrical appliances + products for personal care 1993:2
Equipment for reception, recording of sound + pictures 1993:3
Equipment for sport, camping + open air recreation 1993:3
Food + non alcoholic beverages 1993:3
Food + alcohol + tobacco 1993:3
Footwear, including repair 1993:2
Fruits 1993:3
Fuel + lubricants for personal transportation equipment 1993:2
Furnishing + household equipment + routine house maintenance 1993:3
Furniture + furnishing + carpets + other floor coverings 1993:1
Furniture + furnishing 1993:1
Games, toys, hobbies 1992:3
Gardens, plants, flowers 1993:1
Garments 1993:1
Gas 1993:3

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

Glassware, tableware, household utensils

Goods, services for routine household maintenance
Goods - services

Hairdressing salons + personal grooming establishments
Health

Household appliances

Household appliances + electrical

Household textiles

Housing, water, electricity, gas, other fuels

Industrial goods

Information processing equipment

Insurance

Insurance connected with the dwelling

Insurance connected with the transportation

Jewelers, clocks, watches

Liquid fuels

Liquid fuels + lubricants for personal transportation equipment
Maintenance repair of personal + transportation equipment
Maintenance + repair of the dwelling

Materials for maintenance + repair of the dwelling

Meat

Medical products, appliances, equipment

Milk, cheese, eggs

Mineral water, soft drinks, fruits, vegetables juices
Miscellaneous printed materials, stationery + drawing materials
Miscellaneous goods and services

Motor cars

Motor cycles and bicycles

Newspapers and periodicals

Newspapers, books, stationery

Non alcoholic beverages

Non durable household goods

Non energy industrial goods

Non energy industrial goods (durables)

Non energy industrial goods (non durables)

Non energy industrial goods (semi durables)

Oil and fats

Operation of personal transport equipment

Other medical products, therapeutic appliances and equipment
Other articles of clothing and clothing accessories
Transport

Transport services

Unprocessed food

Vegetables

Water supply

Water supply + miscellaneous services related to the dwelling
Wine

1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:1
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:2
1993:2
1993:1
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:2
1993:2
1993:1
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:1
1993:1
1993:2
1993:1
1992:4
1993:1
1993:1
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2

Table 8 Inflation Persistence Measures (With a Break in the Intercept)

Source: Own research findings.

CPIl-break point, 1993:2

Prior 1993:2 0.51

Post 1993:2 0.57

Source: Own research findings.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

69



70

Nicholas Apergis

Table 9 Estimates of Inflation Persistence (With a Break in the Intercept): Sectoral Series

Inflation measure Persistence measure Break date
Electricity 0.49-0.53 1993:2
Electricity + gas + other fuels 0.48-0.53 1993:2
Electricity + gas + solid fuels + heat energy 0.50-0.55 1993:2
Energy 0.49-0.55 1993:3
Energy + seasonal food 0.51-0.56 1993:2
Energy + unprocessed food 0.51-0.57 1993:2
Fresh food and vegetables 0.49-0.54 1993:1
Fuels 0.52-0.56 1993:3
Goods-food-non alcoholics 0.50-0.62 1993:3
Services 0.53-0.64 1993:2
Unprocessed food 0.51-0.56 1993:2
Unprocessed food & energy 0.49-0.55 1993:2
Accompany services 0.52-0.68 1993:3
Actual rentals for housing 0.52-0.61 1993:1
Alcoholic beverages 0.54-0.59 1993:3
Alcoholic beverages + tobacco 0.53-0.60 1993:3
Audio visual, photographic, info processing equipment 0.50-0.67 1993:2
Beer 0.51-0.56 1993:2
Books 0.48-0.65 1993:2
Bread and cereals 0.51-0.55 1993:3
Canteens 0.50-0.56 1993:3
Carpets + other floor coverings 0.53-0.61 1993:2
Catering services 0.50-0.65 1993:2
Cleaning repair + hire of clothing 0.52-0.61 1992:4
Clothing 0.50-0.62 1992:4
Clothing and footwear 0.52-0.63 1992:4
Clothing materials 0.48-0.62 1992:4
Coffee, tea, cocoa 0.51-0.56 1993:3
Combined passenger transport 0.53-0.63 1993:3
Communications 0.50-0.64 1993:2
Cultural services 0.53-0.66 1993:2
Domestic + household services 0.50-0.62 1993:2
Durables for recreation + musical instruments 0.53-0.62 1993:3
Education 0.52-0.65 1993:3
Education + health + social protection 0.53-0.64 1993:3
Electrical appliances + products for personal care 0.53-0.67 1993:2
Equipment for reception, recording of sound + pictures 0.52-0.65 1993:3
Equipment for sport, camping + open air recreation 0.50-0.64 1993:3
Food + non alcoholic beverages 0.52-0.55 1993:3
Food + alcohol + tobacco 0.54-0.56 1993:3
Footwear, including repair 0.52-0.58 1993:2
Fruits 0.52-0.57 1993:3
Fuel + lubricants for personal transportation equipment 0.54-0.58 1993:2
Furnishing + household equipment +routine house maintenance 0.52-0.61 1993:3
Furniture + furnishing + carpets + other floor coverings 0.50-0.62 1993:1
Furniture + furnishing 0.52-0.63 1993:1
Games, toys, hobbies 0.54-0.62 1992:3
Gardens, plants, flowers 0.54-0.65 1993:1
Garments 0.53-0.65 1993:1
Gas 0.52-0.58 1993:3
Glassware, tableware, household utensils 0.52-0.61 1993:2
Goods, services for routine household maintenance 0.52-0.62 1993:3
Goods - services 0.53-0.64 1993:3
Hairdressing salons + personal grooming establishments 0.55-0.64 1993:1
Health 0.49-0.67 1993:2
Household appliances 0.50-0.62 1993:3
Household appliances + electrical 0.51-0.61 1993:3

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71



The Stylized Facts of Greek Inflation: New Evidence on Persistence

Household textiles

Housing, water, electricity, gas, other fuels

Industrial goods

Information processing equipment

Insurance

Insurance connected with the dwelling

Insurance connected with the transportation

Jewelers, clocks, watches

Liquid fuels

Liquid fuels + lubricants for personal transportation equipment
Maintenance repair of personal + transportation equipment
Maintenance + repair of the dwelling

Materials for maintenance + repair of the dwelling

Meat

Medical products, appliances, equipment

Milk, cheese, eggs

Mineral water, soft drinks, fruits, vegetables juices
Miscellaneous printed materials, stationery + drawing materials
Miscellaneous goods and services

Motor cars

Motor cycles and bicycles

Newspapers and periodicals

Newspapers, books, stationery

Non alcoholic beverages

Non durable household goods

Non energy industrial goods

Non energy industrial goods (durables)

Non energy industrial goods (non durables)

Non energy industrial goods (semi durables)

QOil and fats

Operation of personal transport equipment

Other medical products, therapeutic appliances and equipment
Other articles of clothing and clothing accessories

Transport

Transport services

Unprocessed food

Vegetables

Water supply

Water supply + miscellaneous services related to the dwelling
Wine

0.49-0.60
0.50-0.64
0.54-0.66
0.49-0.62
0.49-0.68
0.49-0.65
0.50-0.66
0.55-0.62
0.52-0.58
0.47-0.55
0.53-0.64
0.49-0.62
0.50-0.63
0.50-0.56
0.49-0.61
0.50-0.56
0.51-0.58
0.50-0.60
0.52-0.61
0.55-0.68
0.52-0.67
0.49-0.63
0.50-0.58
0.53-0.57
0.51-0.59
0.55-0.66
0.54-0.65
0.52-0.67
0.53-0.67
0.48-0.69
0.49-0.64
0.49-0.63
0.51-0.60
0.50-0.65
0.51-0.66
0.48-0.59
0.52-0.58
0.51-0.58
0.50-0.57
0.50-0.56

1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:2
1993:2
1993:1
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:2
1993:2
1993:1
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:1
1993:1
1993:2
1993:1
1992:4
1993:1
1993:1
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2
1993:3
1993:3
1993:3
1993:2

Notes: Figures before the — denote persistence measures prior to the break date, while those after the — denote persistence

measures post the break date.

Source: Own research findings.

PANOECONOMICUS, 2013, 1, pp. 51-71

71



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


